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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/1281 
Address 12 Railway Street PETERSHAM  NSW  2049 
Proposal Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, construction of 

swimming pool, landscaping and associated works. 
Date of Lodgement 12 January 2022 
Applicant Design Delta Architects 
Owner Ms Tamara Talmacs 
Number of Submissions Ten (10) 
Value of works $1,154,500.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 

Main Issues Solar Access and Overshadowing; Tree Management 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Heritage Impact Statement  
Attachment D Arborist Report 
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Note: Single properties made multiple unique submissions. All objectors are shown on the map. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling, construction of swimming pool, landscaping and associated 
works. at 12 Railway Street, Petersham. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 10 submissions were received in 
response. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Solar Access and Overshadowing 
• Tree Management  

 
Despite the items noted above, the proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives, and 
design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011), and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011).  
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
reasonable.  
 
The application is suitable for consent subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks development consent for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, 
construction of swimming pool, landscaping and associated works. 
 
The proposal in detail is as follows  
 

• Demolition of the rear portion of the dwelling; 
• Construction of a basement level including a cellar, storage, study, media room, and 

lightwell courtyard; 
• Construction of a rear ground floor addition containing a new living/dining area and 

laundry; 
• Construction of a rear first floor addition including 2 bedrooms, study and bathroom;  
• Reinstatement of the first floor front verandah;  
• Construction of an in-ground swimming pool at the rear of the site; and 
• Associated landscaping and paving works. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Railway Street, between Queen Street and 
Fort Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a 
total area of 569sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 113218. 
 
The site supports an existing two storey detached dwelling. The surrounding properties are 
predominately one and two storeys residential dwellings. 
 
The site is identified as a contributory building within the Railway Street (Petersham) Heritage 
Conservation Area (HCA) (HCA 4) under MLEP 2011. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map of the subject site (R2 
– Low Density Residential highlighted red). 

Figure 2: Photo of the subject site (as 
viewed from Railway Street). 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site: 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2021/0131 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling 
Issued 11/06/2021 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Interactions 
12/01/2022 Application lodged. 
01/2/2022 – 15/02/2022 Application notified. 
06/05/2022 Request for information (RFI) letter issued to the applicant 

requiring the following amendments/information: 
 

• Design revisions to address heritage considerations; 
• Design revisions to address tree management; 
• Design revisions to address solar access and 

overshadowing; and  
• General documentation matters. 

24/05/2022 Revised plans and additional information were submitted in 
response to the RFI letter. This information forms the basis of the 
assessment below. Renotification was not required in 
accordance with the Community Engagement Framework. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
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“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 in the table below: 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the 
plan as: 
• The design of the proposal is considered to be of 

a high standard and has a satisfactory impact on 
the private and public domain; and,  

• The proposal conserves the environmental 
heritage of Marrickville. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted of prohibited development 
 

Zone Proposed Use Permitted 
with 
consent 

Clause 2.3 R2 – Low 
Density Residential 

The application proposes alterations and additions to 
an existing dwelling house, which is permissible with 
consent in the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 

Yes 
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Clause 2.3 – Zone 
Objectives  

The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives 
of the zone, as it will assist to provide for the housing 
needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

Yes 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 
impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 9.5m Yes 
Proposed 6.2m 

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio 
(FSR) 

Maximum 0.6:1 or 341.4sqm Yes 
Proposed 0.5:1 or 283.1sqm  

Clause 4.5  
Calculation of FSR and 
site area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the clause. 
 

Yes 

 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage 
conservation 

The subject site is a contributory building within the 
Railway Street (Petersham) HCA (HCA 4). The 
proposal achieves the objectives of this clause as 
follows: 
 
• The development has been designed to respond 

to the significance of the conservation area and 
preserve contributory elements and fabric of the 
existing building. 

• The development will have limited visibility from 
the streetscape, however the addition is setback 
behind the original dwelling, 16.9m from the front 
boundary and is of a scale, form and materiality 
which does not dominate the original dwelling or 
the streetscape; and 

• A heritage statement was submitted with the 
application, which satisfactorily demonstrates that 
the proposal achieves the relevant controls and 
objectives.  
 

Given the above, the development preserves the 
environmental heritage of the Inner West. 

Yes 
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Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
  

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

The site is not identified as containing acid sulfate 
soils. The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy 
this clause as the application does not propose any 
works that would result in any significant adverse 
impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Clause 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Clause 6.5 
Aircraft noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, and 
as such an Acoustic Report was submitted with the 
application. The proposal is capable of satisfying this 
clause as follows: 
• A condition has been included in the development 

consent to ensure that the proposal will meet the 
relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design 
Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 
Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 
proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 
Cl. 6.5 MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 of the MDCP 
2011, respectively. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 Yes 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 
2018 

Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2017 Yes 
 
5(c)  Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the relevant provisions of the 
Draft IWLEP 2020. 
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of MDCP 2011. The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2.1 – 
Urban Design 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• The proposal does not impact the definition between the 

public and private domain and is appropriate for the character 
of the locality given its form, massing, siting and detailing; 
and, 

• The proposal preserves the existing character of the 
streetscape, as the proposed additions will have limited 
visibility from the street and conserves the heritage 
significance of the original dwelling. 

Yes 

Part 2.6 – 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 
acoustic levels of the surrounds in accordance with Part 2.6 as 
follows:  

• The principal living area and area of private open space 
is orientated to the rear of the site;  

• The glazing to the side elevations is limited. On the 
northern elevation a single first floor window which 
services a low use room is proposed; and to the southern 
elevation ground floor highlight windows and a door 
which services the laundry and a window which services 
the stairs is proposed which will be screened by an 
existing boundary fence; 

• The pool is located in the rear yard away from bedroom 
areas of the adjoining dwellings; 

• Conditions have been included to ensure that the noise 
levels associated with pool pumping unit will not result in 
adverse noise impacts for surrounding properties; and  

• The development maintains adequate levels of acoustic 
and visual privacy for the surrounding residential 
properties and ensures an adequate level of acoustic and 
visual privacy for future occupants of the development. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 
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Part 2.7 – Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing  

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in terms of solar 
access and overshadowing on the surrounds in accordance with 
Part 2.7 as follows: 
 
Overshadowing 
The proposal is considered acceptable with respect to the 
relevant provisions of Part 2.7. Refer to discussion below. 
 
Solar Access 
• At least one habitable room of the dwelling has a window 

having an area not less than 15% of the floor area of the 
room, positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 degrees west 
of true north and will allow for direct sunlight for at least two 
hours over a minimum of 50% of the glazed surface between 
9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June; and 

• The private open space provided for the dwelling house 
receives a minimum two hours of direct sunlight over 50% of 
its finished surface between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

Acceptable. 
Refer to 

discussion 
below. 

Part 2.9 – 
Community 
Safety 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.9 as the 
dwelling entrance remains identifiable and visible from the street.  

Yes 

Part 2.10 – 
Parking 

One car parking space is maintained.  Yes 

Part 2.18 – 
Landscaping 
and Open 
Spaces  
 
Private Open 
Space (POS) 
Required: 
113.8sqm 
(20%) 

 
Pervious 
Landscaping  
Required: 50% 
of POS 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.18 as 
follows: 
• The entire front setback is to consist of pervious landscaping 

with the exception of the pathway; 
• The Landscape Plan identifies that 247.8sqm, with no 

dimension being less than 3 metres is to be retained as POS; 
and 
• In excess of 50% of the POS is to be maintained as 

pervious landscaping. 

Yes 

Part 2.20 – 
Tree 
Management 

The proposal is considered acceptable with respect to the 
relevant provisions of Part 2.20. Refer to discussion below. 
 

Acceptable. 
Refer to 

discussion 
below. 

Part 2.21 – Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.21 as 
follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste 
management plan in accordance with the Part; and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of waste during the 
construction of the proposal. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 
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Part 2.25 – 
Stormwater 
Management  

Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 
management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
Overshadowing  
 
The properties at 28 Fort Street (no. 28), 30 Fort Street (no. 30), 14 Railway Street (no. 14) 
are to the south of the subject site and the proposal will have a degree of impact on the solar 
access currently enjoyed by them. The revised shadow diagrams submitted with the 
application demonstrates that no. 28 retains 2 hours of solar access to 50% of their area of 
Private Open Space (POS) between 11am and 1pm, with no change to solar access proposed 
to any windows which service the principal living areas on 21 June. However, the revised 
shadow diagrams demonstrate that there is an existing non-compliance to principal areas of 
POS at the rear of no 30 and no. 14 between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June. The proposed 
development would result in an additional loss of solar access to the area of POS; at no. 30 
between 10am and 2pm; and no. 14 at 10am on 21 June. It is noted that there is no change 
to the non-compliant solar access to the principal living areas of no 14, which is primarily 
attributed to the orientation of the site and existing floor plan.  
 
Where a development proposal results in a decrease in sunlight available on 21 June resulting 
in less than two hours of solar access for the adjoining property, the proposal may be 
considered on its merit with regard to the criteria of points a to d in Control 2 contained in Part 
2.7 of MDCP 2011. The planning principle regarding access to sunlight as developed in the 
case law Benevolent Society v Waverley Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082 is also used as a tool 
to interpret the following control.   
 
C2(ii) of Part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 states: 
 

If the development proposal results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 
June, Council will consider:  
 

a.   The development potential of the site;  
 
The development potential of the site prescribed by the development standards under the 
MLEP 2011 is a maximum 9.5 metre height limit and 0.6:1 FSR. In addition, the subject site is 
zoned R2 Low Density Residential under MLEP 2011, which permits mainly low-density 
residential development. 
 
The following is noted with respect to this matter: 
 

• The development readily complies with the 9.5m height development standard under 
the MLEP 2011, as a maximum height of 6.2m is proposed; 

• The development complies with the 0.6:1 (341.4sqm) FSR development standard 
under the MLEP 2011, as a maximum FSR of 0.5:1 (283.1sqm) is proposed; 
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• The proposed retains the dwelling house use, which is a form of low density, 
residential development permissible within the site’s R2 Low Density Residential zone 
under MLEP 2011;  

• The first-floor addition is massed centrally on the site with compliant southern side 
setbacks of 1545mm for the first floor; and 

• The ground floor rear addition includes a skillion roof form which is orientated north to 
south, and is set back 1370mm. 

 
Based on the above, it is considered the development is within its development potential and 
has not maximised or exceeded its potential. 
 

b.   The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the proximity 
of any residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant proximity of windows 
to the boundary, and whether this makes compliance difficult;  

 
With respect to the above, the following circumstances are noted: 
 

• The east-west orientation of the subject and no. 14, along with the narrow allotment 
widths of the adjoining properties and density of existing development within the 
locality contribute to existing solar access non-compliance. 

 
c.   Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built form or 
topography; and  

 
With respect to the above, the following circumstances of 12 Railway Street are noted: 
 

• The site is a contributory building within the Railway Street HCA and the location, size 
and massing of the proposed development is considered a balanced design solution 
which minimises overshadowing whilst protecting the original built form.  

 
d.   Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, such 
that it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal areas of 
open space. To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow diagrams for 
the March/September period must be submitted. 

 
Shadow diagrams in plan form for the equinox were submitted to demonstrate the 
development’s impact during this time. Based on an assessment of these diagrams, the 
following is evident: 
 

• The proposal retains a minimum of 2 hours direct solar access to principal areas of 
POS at the rear of the adjoining properties at no 30 and no. 14 between 9:00am and 
3:00pm during the equinox. 

 
In assessment of the above and solar access principles, it is considered that the impacts are 
reasonable and that the proposal satisfies the objectives of Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. 
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Part 2.20 – Tree Management  
 
Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011 contains the objectives and controls relating to tree management 
and protection during development.  
 
The application seeks the retention of all trees within the site and on adjoining properties. 
However, the proposed works are located in close proximity to tree 4 (Aralia) within the subject 
sites rear yard to the south; and tree 6 (Lemon Scented Gum) and tree 7 (Chinese Elm) located 
on the adjoining property 10 Railway Street to the north.  

Further information was requested by Council to demonstrate via root mapping that the 
required excavation for the proposed paved area to the rear and excavation for the basement 
can be undertaken without having a major impact to any adjoining trees. In addition, it was 
identified on site that existing pavers have been dislodged likely as a result of roots being very 
close to existing ground level.  

The applicant has chosen not to undertake any further investigations and therefore it is 
unknown if any woody tree roots may be impacted as a result of this proposal. Instead, the 
applicant has responded by a design revision to amend the Finished Paved Level and Finished 
Floor Level from RL 41.35 to RL 41.49 to provide further protection to the trees. The design 
revision alone is not conclusive that the trees will be protected from the proposed 
development.  

Given the above, arborist supervision for all works within the tree's Structural Root Zone and 
Tree Protection Zone will be required to ensure no roots greater than 30mm in diameter are 
severed during works. It is noted that if larger roots are to be encountered, the design will likely 
need to be modified as the severing of larger roots may have adverse impacts on the structural 
stability or long term health of any trees.  

Overall, subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the 
recommendation of this report, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to Part 2.20 
of MDCP 2011  

 
Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 4.1.4 – 
Good Urban 
Design Practice 

The height, bulk and scale of the development complement 
existing developments in the street and the architectural style 
of the proposal is in keeping with the character of the area. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.5 – 
Streetscape and 
Design 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
the changes proposed to the existing front façade to 
reconstruct the original first floor verandah, complements the 
existing streetscape, and the proposed addition will have 
limited visibility from the existing streetscape. . 

Yes 
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Part 4.1.6 – Built 
form and 
character 
 
Front setback 
• Consistent 

with adjoining 
developments 

 
Side setbacks 
• One storey – 

900mm 
• Two storeys – 

1500m 
 
Rear setback 
• On merit 
 
Site coverage 
• 45% (500 – 

700sqm) 

The proposal is considered acceptable with respect to the 
relevant provisions of Part 4.1.6 as follows: 
• The existing front setbacks of the dwelling is to remain 

unaltered by the proposal; 

• The development proposes compliant side setbacks; 

• The proposed rear setback is considered appropriate, as 
they will not create adverse impacts on adjoining 
properties in terms of visual bulk, overshadowing or 
privacy; and 

• The development proposes a compliant site coverage of 
28% (164sqm) of the site. 

Yes 

 
Part 8 – Heritage 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 8.1.1– 
Objectives 

The proposal will be consistent within the objectives in Part 
8.1.1 of the MDCP 2011 in that: 

• The proposal will protect a building which is of value to 
the community; and 

• The proposal will complement the surrounding HCA. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.3 – 
Building 
setbacks 

The proposal complies with the relevant control in Part 8.3.2.3 
as follows: 

• The original building front and side setbacks are to be 
retained by the proposal; and 

• Whilst the new addition projects laterally, this is 
considered acceptable as it is adequately set back 
16.9m from the street and subservient to the original 
dwelling. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.4 – 
Building heights 

The proposal will comply with the relevant control in Part 8.3.2.4 
as follows: 

• The new addition is no higher than the existing roof 
form and does not overwhelm the existing built form. 

Yes 
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Part 8.3.2.5 – 
Building form 

The proposal will comply with the relevant control in Part 8.3.2.5 
as follows: 

• The proposed addition to the dwelling has limited 
visibility from the main street frontage and does not 
dominate or detract from the overall form and massing 
of the building. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.6 – 
Roof form 

The proposal will comply with the relevant control in Part 8.3.2.5 
as follows: 

• The development maintains the original roof form to the 
entirety of the main roof. 

• The development maintains existing chimneys. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.7 – 
Building 
facades 

The proposal complies with the relevant control in Part 8.3.2.7 
as follows: 

• The original scale and proportion of the street façade is 
retained and reinstated. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.8 – 
Verandahs and 
porches 

The proposal complies with the relevant control in Part 8.3.2.8 
as follows: 

• The first floor verandah of the dwelling is proposed to 
be reinstated based on historical evidence. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.10 – 
Façade 
materials 

The proposal complies with the relevant control in Part 8.3.2.10 
as follows: 

• The original materials to the front portion of the dwelling 
are maintained. 

• The new additions to the rear exhibit materials that are 
compatible with the conservation area.  

• The new windows to the rear of the property have 
limited visibility and will be screened by timber cladding. 

Yes 

 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.17 – 
Petersham 
North 
(Precinct 2) 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 9.2 as 
follows:  
• The proposal protects the existing contributory dwelling on 

the site; and 

• The proposal retains the original built form including roof 
forms, original detailing and finishes.. 

Yes 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Ten (10) submissions were received in response 
to the notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Solar access & overshadowing; and 
• Tree protection . 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Excavation of unknown material 
Comment: These comments are noted, however it is considered that the proposed 
development can reasonably be constructed without any adverse impacts to neighbouring 
properties subject to appropriate construction methods which will be addressed as part of the 
Construction Certificate.  

 
Issue: Noise and vibration from excavation  
Comment: These comments are noted. Standard conditions regarding construction hours and 
noise levels, are recommended in any development consent granted to mitigate any significant 
impacts.  
 
Issue: Tree 6 (Lemon Scented Gem) not accurately represented 
Comment: These comments are noted. It is considered through the information submitted and 
a site inspection, that a sufficient assessment against the relevant planning controls/policies 
was able to be carried out. 
 
Issue: Loss of on street parking during construction 
Comment: These comments are noted and these inconveniences are temporary and  parking 
arrangements can be discussed with the principal certifier during construction. 
 
Issue: Size of basement inconsistently represented 
Comment: These comments are noted, however there is expected to be discrepancies 
between GFA calculations and overall structures footprint. 
 
Issue: Air-conditioning not shown on plans 
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Comment: These comments are noted. Additional information was submitted clarifying that air 
conditioning is not proposed as part of this DA. However, air-conditioning may be pursued as 
exempt development under State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal officers/sections whose comments have 
been taken into consideration in the assessment of the proposed development:  
 

• Heritage Officer  
• Urban Forest Officer 
• Development Engineer 

 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $11,545 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011, 
respectively. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2021/1281 for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, construction of 
swimming pool, landscaping and associated works. at 12 Railway Street, 
Petersham subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Heritage Impact Statement 
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Attachment D - Arborist Report  
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